giving rise to Plaintiffs’ claims occurred in this County. Defendants have marketed, advertised,

sold, and leased the Fraudulent Vehicles, and otherwise conducted extensive business, within

this County.

The jurisdiction of this court is based on the amount in controversy, which41.

exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of interest, costs, and attorney 

fees, and other matter is otherwise within the jurisdiction and venue of the Court.

This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants 18 U.S.C. § 1965(b) and42.

(d). The Court also possesses pendent personal jurisdiction over Defendants.